
Additional Item 

D12533857 
 

Summary: 
 
An application under s. 82A of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EP&A 
Act) has been received for a review Council’s refusal of Development Application 47050/2015 
for a residential flat building and demolition of existing structures.  
 
This report recommends that Council determine that review by confirming the refusal of 
DA/47050/2015. 
 
Applicant  Silver Stallion Pty Ltd 
Owner Silver Stallion Pty Ltd 
Application Number 47050/2015 
Description of Land LOT: 4 DP: 327014, 49 Masons Parade Point Frederick 
Proposed Development 82A Residential Flat Building & Demolition of Existing Structures 
Zoning B4 Mixed Use.  
Site Area 1012m2 
Relevant Legislation 1. Environmental Planning & Assessment Act 1979 - Section 

79C 
2. Gosford Local Environmental Plan 2014 (GLEP 2014) 
3. Gosford Development Control Plan 2013 (DCP 2013) 
4. State Environmental Planning Policy No 65 – Design 

Quality of Residential Apartment Development 
5. State Environmental Planning Policy (BASIX) 

Existing Use Former Chinese restaurant 
Value of Works  $9,049,480.00 
Integrated 
development 

No 

 

 

Recommendation: 
 
1 That Council refuse the application under s. 82A of the Environmental Planning 

and Assessment Act 1979 for review of the determination of Development 
Application No 47050/2015 for a Residential Flat Building & Demolition of 
Existing Structures on Lot 4 DP 327014, 49 Masons Parade Point Frederick, for the 
following reasons: 

 
 

Item No: 2.10  

Title: 82A Review of DA/47050/2015 - 49 Masons Road, Point 
Frederick 
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2.10 82A Review of DA/47050/2015 - 49 Masons Road, Point Frederick (contd) 

 
 

a) The proposed development exceeds the maximum floor space ratio for the 
site under clause 8.3 of Gosford Local Environmental Plan 2014. 

b) The submission under clause 4.6 of Gosford Local Environmental Plan 2014 
is not well founded, with adherence to the development standard is both 
reasonable and necessary in this case. 

c) The proposed development does not meet the Design Excellence 
requirements of clause 8.5 of Gosford Local Environmental Plan 2014; 

d) The proposal development does not comply with the side setbacks advised 
under Gosford Development Control Plan 2013 

e) The proposal does not provide adequate car parking on site in accordance 
with the requirements of Gosford Development Control Plan 2013, Roads 
Maritime Services standards, or AS 2890.1:2004 Off Street Car Parking. 

f) The proposed development does not comply with State Environmental 
Planning Policy 65 in relation to side setbacks, building separation and 
overshadowing of the adjoining properties; 

g) The proposed development will likely have an adverse impact on the future 
development potential of the northern adjoining property; 

h) The proposed development will have an adverse impact on the streetscape in 
the area;  

i) The proposed development does not make appropriate provision for waste 
management and collection as recommended in the Gosford Development 
Control Plan 2013. 

 
2 That Council notify those who made written submissions of Council’s decision. 
 

 
Background 
 
On 11 March 2016 the former Gosford City Council resolved to refuse Development 
Application number 47050/2015, which proposed the demolition of existing structures and 
the erection of a residential flat building on the site.  The former Council gave the following 
reasons for that refusal: 
 
1 The proposal exceeds the maximum height limit for the site under Gosford LEP 2014, 
2 The proposal does not meet the Design Excellence requirements of clause 8.5 of 

Gosford DCP 2014, 
3 The proposal does not comply with the side setback, rear setback or site coverage 

requirements of Gosford DCP 2013, 
4 The proposal does not comply with SEPP 65 in relation to building separation and 

overshadowing of the adjoining properties, 
5 The proposal will have an adverse overshadowing impact on the adjoining properties 

located to the south, 
6 The proposal will have an adverse impact on the privacy of adjoining properties, 
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2.10 82A Review of DA/47050/2015 - 49 Masons Road, Point Frederick (contd) 

 
 

7 The proposal will have an adverse impact on the amenity and outlook of adjoining 
properties, 

8 The proposal is inconsistent with the streetscape and future development in the area, 
9 The proposal will, as a result of non-compliance with planning controls, have an 

adverse impact on views from adjoining properties, 
10 The proposal has not satisfactorily addressed the requirements for waste management 

and collection in accordance with Gosford DCP 2013, and 
11 Approval of the proposal is not in the public interest. 
 
That refusal was in respect to proposed development that consisted of the following 
elements:  
 

- A total of 23 units, 
- 4 storeys at the front of the site in Building A with 6 Units (1 x 1 bedroom, 4 x 2 

bedroom, and 1 x 3 bedroom), 
- 6 stories at the rear of the site in building B with 17 units (2 x 1 bedroom, and 15 x 2 

bedroom), 
- 2 basement levels of car parking containing 28 car spaces (including 4 disabled 

spaces), 12 bicycle spaces, and nil motorcycle spaces, 
- A height of 20.2 m (0.7m or 3.5% above height limit), 
- A Floor Space Ratio (FSR) of 2.0:1, 
- A street setback of 2.5m, 
- Nil side setbacks, 
- A rear setback of 6m-6.3m, 
- 6% deep soil planting, 
- Access to the basement car parking levels via a single car lift.  

 

 
Figure 1: Previous design under 47050/2015 (refused on 11 March 2016) 
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2.10 82A Review of DA/47050/2015 - 49 Masons Road, Point Frederick (contd) 

 
 
The applicant commenced appeal proceedings in the Land and Environment Court against 
the refusal of DA/47050/2015. On 8 September 2016, the applicant also lodged an 
application under section 82A of the EP&A Act seeking a review of the former Council’s 
refusal of the proposal. On 12 October 2016, the applicant lodged amended plans and a 
submission under clause 4.6 of Gosford Local Environmental Plan 2014 to the variation to 
FSR. 
 
The Site 
 
The site is on the eastern side of Masons Parade, Point Frederick, and contains a former 
Chinese restaurant building. The site has an area of 1,012m2 and street frontage of 14.986m 
to Masons Parade. There is a large camphor laurel tree on the site which would be removed 
as part of the proposed development. 
 

 
Figure 2: Aerial Photograph, subject site highlighted blue 
 
Surrounding Development 
 
The site is highly visible from the Central Coast Highway. To the west is The Central Coast 
Highway and Gosford waterfront containing the Gosford Olympic pool and car parking area. 
 
To the south of the site is an existing 4 storey residential flat development. To the north 
along Masons Parade is the Brisbane Water Legacy site and a number of restaurants.  
Adjoining land to the east contains a residential flat development facing York Street. 
 

- 4 - 



2.10 82A Review of DA/47050/2015 - 49 Masons Road, Point Frederick (contd) 

 
Land to the east and south generally contains residential development consisting of a mix of 
dwelling types ranging from single houses to residential flat buildings. The area is in 
transition to higher density residential development.  
 

 
Figure 3: Street view looking east along Masons Parade 
 
The Proposed Development 
 
The amended plans propose an altered format of development which has the following 
features:  
 
Proposed under amended 82A plans Comparison to previous refused proposal  
A total of 25 units  Increased by 2 units from previous 23 units 
5 storeys at the front of the site in Building A 
with 1 x 1 bedroom and 6 x 2 bedroom, and 
1 x 3 bedroom units  

Increased by 1 storey 

5 storeys at the rear of the site in Building B 
with17 x 2 bedroom units  

Reduced by 1 storey 

2 basement levels of car parking containing 
26 car spaces including 4 disabled spaces 
and bicycle parking  

Onsite parking reduced by 2 parking spaces 

Height of 15m  Decreased from 20.2m 
FSR of 2.19:1 Increased by 0.19:1 from previous 2:1 
Street setback of 2m and greater Decreased by 0.5m 
Nil side setbacks with “green walls” Nil side setbacks 
Rear setback of 7m-9m Increased rear setback by 1m 
Access to the basement car parking levels via 
a single car lift 

No change 

A water feature added to the front façade No water feature 
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2.10 82A Review of DA/47050/2015 - 49 Masons Road, Point Frederick (contd) 

 

 
Figure 4: S82A Amended Proposed Plan 
 
Applicant's Response to Reasons for Refusal 
 
The applicant has provided a response to each of the grounds for refusal which have been 
summarised as follows: 
 
1. The proposal exceeds the maximum height limit for the site under Gosford Local 

Environmental Plan (GLEP 2014) 
 
Applicant’s Submission:  
 
The subject site is located within the Gosford City Centre Development Incentive Area where up 
until 2nd April 2016, Clause 8.9 provided a 30% bonus FSR and height incentive bringing the 
maximum building height to 19.5m. The amended proposal has been reduced in height by one 
(1) storey down to approximately 16m height with the exception of a stairwell on the front 
building which is at 18.6m; both being below the maximum height. 

 
Council Comment:  The bonus height and FSR provisions under clause 8.9 of GLEP 2014 
applied to the site when the application was lodged. Clause 8.9 expired on 2 April 2016 and is 
not currently applicable.  
 
It is noted that Council is currently progressing a planning proposal which seeks to extend 
the application of the bonus provisions under clause 8.9 to all applications lodged before 2 
April 2016. This planning proposal is scheduled to be placed on public exhibition on 25 
November 2016 and as such is not a deemed instrument for consideration under Section 
79C.  
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2.10 82A Review of DA/47050/2015 - 49 Masons Road, Point Frederick (contd) 

 
 
Irrespective, it is considered that the design of the development and related impacts are not 
supportable. The possible reinstatement of the bonus provisions for height and FSR would 
not resolve the various merits problems. 
 
The current height limit under clause 4.3 of GLEP 2014 is 15m. The S82A amended plans have 
a height of 15m and now comply with the height limit.  The stairwell at the rear of the front 
building has been retained but complies with the height limit. 

 
2. The proposal does not meet the Design Excellence requirements of clause 8.5 of 

Gosford DCP 2014; 
 
Applicant’s Submission: 
 
There is no Clause 8.5 within the Development Control Plan (DCP) and so it is 
assumed that Council mean GLEP 2014. The following section highlights how the amended 
proposal adheres to the provisions of Clause 8.5. 
 
Clause 8.5 Design Excellence 
(1)  The objective of this clause is to deliver the highest standard of architectural and urban 

design. 
 

The building has been designed by CKDS Architecture, renowned architects who have 
designed numerous high quality buildings throughout Gosford, Sydney and Newcastle. In 
addition to this, the amendments proposed have come about through close consultation 
with two international architects. The building now displays elements of individuality, 
particularly through its modulation, variety of building materials and façade treatment, 
specifically the inclusion of “green walls”; all elements which could only be described as 
“high quality”. Subclause (2) and (3) provide further direction with regards to how the 
amended development adheres to this objective. 

 
(2)  Development consent must not be granted to development involving the construction of a 

new building or external alterations to an existing building in Gosford City Centre unless 
the consent authority considers that the development exhibits design excellence. 

 
Discussed above and below. 

 
(3)  In considering whether development exhibits design excellence, the consent authority 

must have regard to the following matters: 
 

(a)  whether a high standard of architectural design, materials and detailing 
appropriate to the building type and location will be achieved  

 
The amended design now incorporates greater articulation along the side walls, a 
larger deep soil landscape area, reduced height, stepping of the front façade as well 
as the inclusion of a water feature. All these added features are considered to add 
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2.10 82A Review of DA/47050/2015 - 49 Masons Road, Point Frederick (contd) 

 
to the quality of design as well as providing appropriate detailing in line with this 
objective. 
 

(b) whether the form and external appearance of the proposed development will 
improve the quality and amenity of the public domain, 

 
With the exception of the building to the south, the site is located within an area 
generally dominated by older style brick “walk-up” flat buildings and as such, has 
an aged feel to it. The amended building design will bring architectural interest to 
the street and its architectural style will complement the existing development to 
the south. There is no doubt the amendments described above, along with replacing 
the existing vacant Chinese restaurant, will “improve the quality and amenity of the 
public domain”. 

 
(c)  whether the proposed development detrimentally impacts on view corridors,  
 

The development will incorporate two (2) separate buildings to allow for partial 
views through the centre of the site across the side boundary, to the units to the 
south. In addition to this, the development will require the removal of the existing 
mature trees which at present blocks some of these views in any event. A full view 
analysis assessment against the view sharing principles in Tenacity Consulting v 
Warringah [2004] NSWLEC 140 was provided within the Statement of 
Environmental Effects (SEE) lodged with the original Development Application (DA). 
This assessment is still relevant for the amended proposal which concluded that the 
proposed development achieves a fair level of view sharing. 

 
The amended proposal, given it now complies with all LEP and DCP building 
envelope requirements, is now even more consistent with the principle of view 
sharing. 
 

(d)  whether the proposed development detrimentally overshadows Kibble Park, William 
Street Plaza, Burns Park and the waterfront open space adjoining The Broadwater,  
 
N/A – The development is not located near these areas. 

 
(e)  any relevant requirements of applicable development control plans, DCP 2013  
 

contains numerous requirements which were addressed in full within the 
compliance table located within the SEE under the original DA. The amended 
proposal now complies with all of these controls including all setbacks; site 
coverage, articulated wall treatments etc. Specific DCP controls are discussed in 
further detail below. 
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2.10 82A Review of DA/47050/2015 - 49 Masons Road, Point Frederick (contd) 

 
 

(f) how the proposed development addresses the following matters: 
 

(i)  the suitability of the land for development, 
 
The suitability of the site for development is one which was taken into 
consideration by Council at the time of zoning and inclusion of the site within 
the Gosford City Centre. The use of the site as a residential flat building is 
entirely appropriate and the architectural design is considered to be modern 
and refreshing. 

 
(ii) existing and proposed uses and use mix, 

 
The proposed residential use of the site is permissible and consistent with the 
majority of the surrounding area. 

 
(iii)  heritage issues and streetscape constraints, 

 
There are no heritage issues associated with the proposal. In terms of 
streetscape constraints, the site incorporates only a small street frontage, 
however this has been delicately treated to provide maximum amenity to the 
streetscape and Brisbane Water beyond. 

 
(iv)  the location of any tower proposed, having regard to the need to achieve an 

acceptable relationship with other towers (existing or proposed) on the same 
site or on neighbouring sites in terms of separation, setbacks, amenity and 
urban form,  
 
The proposal does not incorporate tower style development. 

 
(v)  bulk, massing and modulation of buildings, 

 
The development has been split into two (2) buildings in line with this 
objective. Had the development been designed as one (1) building, which 
would also continue to achieve the LEP and DCP building envelop controls, it 
would have had a far greater impact on the amenity of the adjoining 
development to the south. CKDS have recognised the site constraints and 
adjoining building and designed a development which balances the 
expectations of both the developer and the neighbour. The amended proposal 
has now gone further and added to this by increasing the deep soil area, 
reducing the site coverage, adding additional visual interest to the side wall 
facades; and stepping of the front facade. All of these aspects combine to 
provide a building with appropriate bulk, massing and modulation for the 
site. 
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2.10 82A Review of DA/47050/2015 - 49 Masons Road, Point Frederick (contd) 

 
(vi)  street frontage heights, 

 
The first two (2) levels of the building have been setback in accordance with 
the 2-2.5m street frontage heights. From this point onwards, the building has 
been stepped back by 900mm increments in order to reduce its dominance to 
Masons Parade. 

 
(vii) environmental impacts such as sustainable design, overshadowing, 

wind and reflectivity, 
 
The development meets BASIX requirements and therefore can be considered 
to be of a sustainable design. No concerns surrounding wind or reflectivity 
have be raised by Council and so it can be assumed that these too are 
acceptable. The development will overshadow some of the units within the 
adjoining development to the south. This has been reduced through the 
amended proposal and is less than a compliant development in the form of 
one (1) continuous structure, rather than two (2). 

 
(viii) the achievement of the principles of ecologically sustainable development, 

with particular emphasis on water saving and recycling,  
 

The proposal aims to capture and reuse rain water and is considered to 
achieve this point. 

 
(ix)  pedestrian, cycle, vehicular and service access, circulation and 

requirements, 
 

It is considered that the proposal meets, or can meet all aspects of the above 
requirement. 

 
(x)  the impact on, and any proposed improvements to, the public domain. 

 
It is considered that the proposal represents an improvement to the public 
domain in that the site will be transformed from a vacant Chinese take-away 
to an architecturally designed residential flat building. This will enhance the 
streetscape amenity as well as improving the use of the open space along 
Brisbane Water Drive. This has been further improved through the proposed 
façade changes which now break-up the large sections of brick along the 
northern and southern elevations and step back the upper levels along the 
front to give a lower form appearance to the street. 
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2.10 82A Review of DA/47050/2015 - 49 Masons Road, Point Frederick (contd) 

 
 

Council Comments 
 
Clause 8.5 Design Excellence is a provision of the GLEP 2014 and not the GDCP 2013. 
 
It is considered the proposal does not comply with the design excellence provisions of clause 
8.5 of GLEP for the following reasons; 
- The proposal contains a significant variation to the FSR and side setbacks. In 

combination, this results in an overdevelopment of the site. The proposed development 
has bulk and scale which is considered out of character for the area and visually 
dominant. 

- The development results in unacceptable shadow and privacy impacts on adjoining 
development. The nil side setbacks dominate the adjoining properties, impacting on 
the amenity of private open spaces.  

- The proposed means of access to the site by a single car lift is inadequate to serve … 
units, and does not allow safe and efficient vehicular movement on the site. 

- The nil side setbacks impact on future development on the adjoining land to the north 
and existing development to the south. This will require any future development on the 
adjoining sites to be setback further from the side boundary to achieve adequate 
building separation. 

- The proposal does not provide any deep soil planting within the front setback or 
adequate landscaping to the front façade,. As such the development does not promote 
a good quality streetscape, does not provide any tree planting to break down the bulk 
and scale of the proposal, particularly when viewed from the Gosford waterfront and 
The Central Coast Highway. 

- The reason that the proposal is replacing the existing Chinese restaurant is not relevant 
to Clause 8.5 Design Excellence.    
 

3. The proposal does not comply with the side setback, rear setback or site coverage 
requirements of Gosford DCP 2013 

 
Applicant’s Submission: 
 
Side Setback 
 
DCP 4.1.2.5.a states: 
The minimum building setbacks from the front, side and rear property boundaries are specified 
in the following table and illustrated in Figures 2.6 to 2.8. 
 
The subject site is located within the B4 Mixed Use Zone where the table provides the following 
for residential development: 
 
 
 
 
 

- 11 - 



2.10 82A Review of DA/47050/2015 - 49 Masons Road, Point Frederick (contd) 

 
 

 
Figure 5: Extract of DCP setback table 

 
As the windows to both habitable and non-habitable rooms have been placed to face the front 
and rear of the site, the development has the ability to develop to the side boundary. The 
amended proposal is setback 0m to both side boundaries in accordance with this control. As 
this setback is only allowed up to the relevant street frontage height (10.5m-16m), the amended 
proposal, through the removal of the top level, now fully complies with the side setback 
requirements. 
 
Further to the above, it is noted that Council’s Assessment Report provides the following with 
regards to applying the zero side setback: 
 

“The DCP does allow for some zero side setbacks to be considered in the B4 
Mixed Use zone up to the ‘street frontage height’ which is 10.5m to 16m building 
height. The capacity for such zero setbacks is considered to be limited however, 
and would be suited to commercial uses on B4 zoned land close to the 
commercial core, ie along Mann Street, where adjoining sites are also built to the 
side boundary for commercial development or are likely to be in the future. In 
the case of the subject land however, the site is on the fringe of the City Centre, 
and while zoned B4 Mixed Use, the proposed development and adjoining 
development is residential in nature, and therefore the zero side setback capacity 
in the DCP is not considered to be applicable to the subject application.” 
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2.10 82A Review of DA/47050/2015 - 49 Masons Road, Point Frederick (contd) 

 
 
In response to the above, it is pointed out that the 0m side setbacks specifically applies only to 
“residential uses”, not commercial. Council have consistently misinterpreted this control, 
evidenced by the sections underlined within the above statement. 

 
In addition to this, nowhere in the DCP does it state that the zero side setback applies in only 
“some” circumstances. It is quite clear in stating that residential development in the mixed use 
zone has a minimum side setback of 0m. It is not up to Council under the DA assessment 
process to determine where this is or isn’t appropriate, as this decision was made at the time 
the DCP was created and when the zoning was allocated to the site. 
 
Rear Setback 
DCP 4.1.2.5 provides a rear setback requirement of 6m for both habitable and non-habitable 
rooms up to 12m in height, and 6m to non-habitable and 9m to habitable between 12m and 
24m. The amended proposal now complies with these controls by removing the top level and 
removing the bedroom balconies from the fourth floor to achieve the 9m setback from the rear 
boundary. 
 
Site Coverage 
DCP 4.1.2.7 provides a maximum site coverage of 60% for residential buildings within the B4 
Mixed Use Zone. The amended proposal has a site coverage of only 54.5% in line with this 
control. 
 
Taking the above into consideration, the amended proposal now fully complies with the DCP 
setback and site coverage requirements. 

 
Council Comments: 
 
The GDCP 2013 requires a side setback of 3m for non-habitable rooms and of 6m for 
habitable rooms. There is scope given to reduce the side of the setback which is also subject 
to other considerations such as overshadowing, views and amenity under the GDCP 2013 and 
section 79C of the Environmental Planning & Assessment Act. 
 
The proposal does not meet the side setback requirements of 3m for non-habitable rooms 
and of 6m for habitable rooms under GDCP 2013. The proposal provides a 4 storey wall set at 
a zero side setback to both side boundaries which does not step in or step away from the 
boundary. 
 
In considering the merits of the proposal it is required to consider the relevant objectives of 
the GDCP 2013 setback provision, which are:  
 
• to ensure an appropriate level of amenity for building occupants in terms of daylight, 

outlook, view sharing, ventilation, wind mitigation, and privacy. 
• to achieve usable and pleasant streets and public domain areas in terms of wind 

mitigation and daylight access 
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2.10 82A Review of DA/47050/2015 - 49 Masons Road, Point Frederick (contd) 

 
 
The proposal is not considered to provide for an appropriate level of amenity for adjoining 
occupants in terms of daylight, outlook, view sharing, ventilation, wind mitigation, and 
privacy, nor for users of the public domain and is therefore considered inconsistent with the 
relevant GDCP 2013 objectives.  
 
The proposal also does not comply with State Environmental Planning Policy 65 Design 
Quality of Residential Apartment Development (SEPP 65) building separation requirements in 
relation to the existing units to the south and impacts on future development potential of 
adjoining allotments due to building separation requirements.   
 
From the assessment it is evident the non-compliance with side setbacks would result in 
adverse impacts on the adjoining properties, in relation to overshadowing and amenity, and 
would result in large visually dominant walls which are not in keeping with the scale and 
character of development in the locality.  
 
The site is located on the fringe of the Gosford City Centre, and while zoned B4 Mixed Use, 
the proposed development and adjoining development is currently predominantly residential 
in nature. The built form in the locality is considered to be in transition toward higher density 
developments. However it is important to recognise that the area is not an established mixed 
use precinct, and has a dominant residential character. Built forms including zero side 
setbacks can be considered appropriate in areas with commercial developments, extensive 
street walls and high density podium and tower developments, however it is less acceptable 
within predominately residential areas due to amenity impacts and in this case the zero 
setbacks are not supported. 
 
The rear setback of 7m for the built form with a height of up to 12m, and 9m for built form 
with a height of up to 12m complies with the GDCP 2013. The site coverage of 54% also 
complies with the GDCP 2013. 

 
4. The proposal does not comply with SEPP 65 in relation to building separation and 

overshadowing of the adjoining properties; 
 
Applicant’s Submission: 
 
Building Separation 
Whilst it is acknowledged that Objective 3B-2 of the SEPP 65 Apartment Design Guide (ADG) 
requires that overshadowing of neighbouring properties is minimised; as “building separation” 
is not listed under Clause 6A of the SEPP; the 0m setback provided for under the DCP overrules 
these requirements. 
 
Overshadowing 
Section 4A of the ADG provides solar and daylight access design criteria requirements 
applicable only to new development, not adjoining development. 
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2.10 82A Review of DA/47050/2015 - 49 Masons Road, Point Frederick (contd) 

 
Council Comments:    
 
The proposed development will result in inadequate building separation with the adjoining 
sites to the north and south, and does not comply with the provisions of GDCP 2013 and the 
ADG. This is due to the proposed nil side setbacks for the proposed development.  
 
The proposed built form would directly overshadow the neighbouring property to the south. 
The extent of this impact could be reduced if the built form was setback in accordance with 
the provisions of the GDCP 2013 and ADG.    
 
Section 2F of the ADG states: “where applying separation to buildings on adjoining sites, apply 
half the minimum separation distance measured to the boundary. This distributes the building 
separation equally between sites.” 
 
In relation to residential developments the ADG requires a minimum building separation 
distance of 6m to be shared across the boundary. The proposed nil setback does not achieve 
this separation. If the building were to be approved with a zero setback this would impact on 
the development potential of the surrounding allotments as the building separation 
requirements would be unequally applied.  
 
5. The proposal will have an adverse overshadowing impact on the adjoining 

properties located to the south; 
 
Applicant’s Submission: 
 
Based on the shadow studies for the neighbouring property, the amended proposal will still 
overshadow some of the units on the property to the south; however, less than a complying 
development within one (1) building. A shadow analysis of the proposed situation and an 
alternate DCP complying situation will be forwarded under separate cover. 
 
Further to the above, Council must respect the fact that a site which has been allocated a B4 
Mixed Use Zone within the City Centre, where a zero side setback and 19.5m height limit is 
allowed, will have unavoidable overshadowing impacts on developments to the south. This is 
the consequence of developing within a high density area and should not be relied upon to 
refuse the application, when all other matters have been addressed. 

 
Council Comments:  
 
The proposed development results in shadowing to the neighbouring property to the south 
throughout the morning and afternoon on 21 June.  
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2.10 82A Review of DA/47050/2015 - 49 Masons Road, Point Frederick (contd) 

 
The height limit is 15m and the proposal does not comply with the side setbacks required. 
This increases the shadow impact on the southern adjoining site to a greater extent than a 
complying development would. The fact the land is zoned B4 Mixed Use does not excuse the 
resultant shadow impact or make it less relevant. The proposal could have a better design 
that reflects the site constraints and FSR and have less impact on the adjoining development 
and its principle open space areas.  
 
The overshadowing impacts of the development are considered unreasonable. (Refer reason 
for refusal f) 
 
6. The proposal will have an adverse impact on the privacy of adjoining properties; 

 
Applicant’s Submission: 
 
The development has been amended to remove the rounded walls as well as the bedroom 
balconies from the front building so that there will be no ability to overlook adjoining 
properties. In addition to this, the roof top terraces have been setback from the edge of the 
building and will be screened with vegetation to remove any possibility of overlooking from this 
vantage point. 

 
Council Comments:  
 
The amended proposal addresses the impact on privacy of the adjoining developments. 
Balconies have been set back from the side boundary and screens can be provided if 
necessary. However the bedrooms on the side boundary setback have windows on or near 
the side boundary which would permit overlooking of the adjoining developments. This 
could be mitigated by glazed windows or non-opening windows, however this would prevent 
or reduce light and ventilation to such habitable rooms. Privacy from bedrooms is not as 
critical as privacy from/to living areas.  
 
The revised design is considered to have adequately addressed privacy concerns. 
 
7. The proposal will have an adverse impact on the amenity and outlook of 

adjoining properties; 
 
Applicant’s Submission: 
 
The amended proposal will have an impact on the outlook of the adjoining properties but only 
across the side boundary where the view is already partially blocked by a large tree within the 
centre of the site. Given that the views impacted are across a side boundary and due to the fact 
that the building now complies with DCP and LEP controls, the development is considered to 
achieve a fair level of view sharing as dictated by Tenacity Consulting v Warringah. 
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Council Comments:  
 
The reduction in height and setting back of the top floor reduces the impact on the amenity 
and outlook of adjoining properties. The southern adjoining development is 3 storeys with a 
penthouse unit as the 4th level. The amended proposal is now appear as 4 storeys with the 5th 
level set back from the front, side and rear boundaries. 
 
From the assessment it is evident the non-compliance with side setbacks would result in 
adverse impacts on the adjoining properties, in relation to overshadowing and amenity, and 
would result in large visually dominant walls which are not in keeping with the scale and 
character of development in the locality.  
 
The revised plans have also resulted in increased bulk. The floor space on the site, has 
increased by 0.19:1 from previous 2:1 which impacts on the amenity and outlook of the 
neighbourhood. 
 
Windows no longer directly face the adjoining sites, however they continue to provide angled 
views across them thereby resulting in visual privacy conflicts. 
 
The amended proposal has not reduce acoustic privacy conflicts. Section 4H-1 Design 
Guidance of the ADG seeks to ensure “Adequate building separation is provided within the 
development and from neighbouring buildings/adjacent uses.” 
 
No details on the noise impact of the car lift have been provided.  
 
8. The proposal is inconsistent with the streetscape and future development in the 

area;  
 

Applicant’s Submission: 
 
The amended proposal is now considered to be consistent with the streetscape through the 
incorporation of greater articulation and façade materials along the sides as well as by stepping 
the building back from the front so that its visual presence is reduced at a pedestrian level. 
Furthermore, it is considered that the amended development will also consistent with the 
streetscape and future development in the area given that all allotments along Masons Parade 
are located within the same zone and have the same FSR and building height control. The 
future development of this area is likely to take full advantage of the height and FSR as well as 
the ability to have a zero side setback and as such, be of a similar scale to the proposed. 

 
Council Comments:  
 
The reduction in height of the rear building results in an improved outcome in terms of bulk, 
privacy, shadowing and amenity within the rear components of the development. It is noted 
however that the front building has been increased in height with the addition of one storey 
which increases the scale and perception of bulk of the development when viewed from the 
public domain.  

- 17 - 



2.10 82A Review of DA/47050/2015 - 49 Masons Road, Point Frederick (contd) 

 
 
The FSR of the development exceeds that required under clause 8.3(2) of the GLEP (2:1). This 
results in a building with a bulk and scale which is inconsistent with the: 

• planning controls which establish desired future character, 
• existing development in the locality, and  
• constraints of the site.  
•  

It is considered that the development will result in unacceptable impacts in terms of bulk and 
scale.   
 
Future development of the area is likely to be consistent with the FSR and size of sites to be 
developed.   
 
9. The proposal will, as a result of non compliance with planning controls, have an 

adverse impact on views from adjoining properties; 
 

Applicant’s submission: 
 
The proposal has now been amended to comply with all planning controls. Furthermore, any 
impact on the views gained from the adjoining properties towards Brisbane Water, will occur 
only across the side boundary where they are already partially block by a large tree. Had the 
development been designed as one (1) continuous building, rather than two (2), this would also 
be substantially worse. Using the planning principle set under Tenacity v Warringah, the 
amended proposal has a fair level of view sharing. 

 
Council Comments:  
 
The view sharing principles established by the Land & Environment Court, state that views 
lost as a result of a complying development, across a side boundary, are not reasonably 
expected to be retained. The views from the units on the southern adjoining site would be 
improved by the provision of any setback or compliance with side setbacks. That is a design 
which was compliant with the setback provisions would reduce the impact on view loss and 
achieve better view sharing. 

 
10. The proposal has not satisfactorily addressed the requirements for waste 

management and collection in accordance with Gosford DCP 2013;  
 
Applicant’s Submission: 
 
It is noted, that Council’s Assessment Report states: 
 

“Council’s Team Leader Waste Services has assessed the application and waste 
management arrangements may be able to be addressed, subject to appropriate 
approvals and conditions from relevant parties including RMS, WorkCover, 
Council’s Engineers as well as Council’s Waste Contractor.” 
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2.10 82A Review of DA/47050/2015 - 49 Masons Road, Point Frederick (contd) 

 
Based on the above, we would like work with Council’s Waste Services Department to come to a 
suitable arrangement. 

 
Council Comments:  
 
GDCP 2013 requires development of greater than 18 residential units to provide an on-site 
waste storage point accessible by the waste collection vehicle. GDCP 2013 further requires 
the waste vehicle to enter and exit the site in a forward direction and not impede general 
access to, from or within the site. 
 
The proposal relies on bulk waste bins located in the basement car parking area. As a waste 
collection vehicle cannot access the site, the waste bins will have to be taken via the single 
car lift and placed in the street on collection day. This needs to be within an allocated area in 
which car parking is not permitted.  
 
This reduces the space available for on-street car parking which is in high demand in the 
locality. This will cause impacts to traffic safety, parking and amenity of the area, particularly 
the visual impact from the Gosford waterfront. 
 
The proposed development will have an unacceptable impact on health and amenity of 
occupants of the site and adjoining sites due to inadequate waste management. In this 
regard there is insufficient space provided for servicing the development with waste 
collection services.   
 
11 Approval of the proposal is not in the public interest 
 
Applicant’s submission: 
 
Replacing the current derelict site along the waterfront in the manner proposed, through a 
building which incorporates design elements from numerous renowned architects, is considered 
to be entirely in the public interest. Furthermore, the development will result in approximately 
$9 million in local job opportunities which will stem from its construction. Similarly, the flow on 
effect from the expenditure of future residents, estimated to be approximately $3 million, will 
give a significant boost to the revenue of local business/cafes etc. around waterfront. In 
summary, through the amendments proposed, the development now achieves all Council LEP 
and DCP controls and is therefore unquestionably in the public interest. 

 
Council Comments:  
 
There are direct benefits of providing additional investment, which drives local jobs and the 
economy. Council is particularly supportive of new development, which improves the built 
form and amenity of the area. The proposed development does not however comply with the 
requirements of the GLEP 2014 and GDCP 2013, and the non-compliances result in impacts 
to the public and private domain.  
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It is noted that a good design would still achieve the same outcome in respect of the former 
restaurant and employment generation.  
 
Submissions from Public Authorities 

 
The application was referred to the NSW Roads & Maritime Services (RMS). The RMS advise 
that it has no objections to the proposal as it is considered there will be no significant impact 
on the nearby state road network subject to conditions requiring; 
 

- All vehicles to enter and leave in a forward direction. 
- Adequate provisions to be made for the storage of queued vehicles in Masons 

Parade. 
- All works at the cost of the developer. 

 
These matters could be imposed as conditions of consent and would require the imposition 
of parking restrictions in Masons Parade.  
 
Internal Consultation 

 
The application was referred to the following officers; 

 
Council’s Architect 
 
Proposal is not supported for the following reasons; 
 
- Nil side setbacks create an inappropriately scaled building that visually overpowers 

adjoining sites. This results in overshadowing to the existing development to the south. 
-  Nil side setbacks will restrict future development of land on the northern side (Legacy 

site) and result in inadequate building separation between existing and future 
development on adjoining sites and this development.   

-  Nil side setbacks result in visual and acoustic privacy and impact amenity of adjoining 
residents. 

-  The proposal exceeds the density permitted by about twice. 
-  Inadequate location of deep soil planting/landscaping in the rear setback area.  
-  The proposed green side walls on the side boundary are impractical to establish and 

maintain. 
-  Windows to bedrooms on the nil side setback face adjoining sites and have adverse 

amenity impacts between developments. 
-  The proposed continuous 2m to 3m high continuous wall 56m long on both side 

boundaries at ground level which further emphasizes the unsuitable scale of the 
building.  
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Waste Management Assessment Officer 
 
Not supported as bulk bins would have to be transported to, and placed in street for 
collection. This reduces available car parking in the street and creates an unsafe situation for 
pedestrians and other road users. 
There is inadequate street frontage for 240/360L bins due to the number that would be 
required. The proposal does not comply with the requirements of GDCP 2013 and does not 
provide a safe and practical servicing solution under the Work Health and Safety Act 2011. 
 
Planning Comment 
 
The amended plans provide for bulk bins which must be taken to, and left in the street for 
collection the night before collection day. This will create an unsafe and unsightly situation in 
this prime location opposite the Gosford waterfront. The option available to the applicant is 
to reduce the number of units to less than 18 so that 240L/360L bins could be utilised. 
 
The proposed development will have an unacceptable impact on health and amenity of 
occupants of the site and adjoining sites due to inadequate waste management. In this 
regard there is insufficient space provided for servicing the development with waste 
collection services.   
 
Tree Assessment Officer  
 
No objections to Tree removal. 

 
Development Engineer 
 
No objections. Conditions of consent provided.  

 
Environment Officer  
 
No environmental issues 

 
Any Submissions from the public 
 
The application was notified in accordance with GDCP Chapter 7.3 Public Notification of 
Development Applications commencing on 28 October 2016 and finishing on 18 November 
2016. 
 
128 public submissions were received in relation to the application. Approximately 50% of 
the submissions support the proposal and approximately 50% of the submissions object to 
the proposal.  A number of the issues raised in the submissions have been addressed earlier 
in this report. The remaining issues pertaining to various concerns were addressed in the 
assessment of the application pursuant to the heads of consideration contained within 
Section 79C of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
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A summary of the submissions are detailed below. 
 
In Support of the Application 
 
The proposal is supported and should be approved. This is a beautiful modern building which 
will bring life to the area and be of benefit to local businesses. It will be a landmark. It will 
replace the existing restaurant which has been abandoned. The eco green walls and water 
features suit the area.  The development is in tune with the future plans for the area.  
 
Comment 
The proposal exceeds the height limit, FSR, and does not comply with the building setbacks 
required. It is an overdevelopment of the site and should be reduced in height and bulk, and 
the floorplate reduced so as to mitigate the impact on adjoining sites.  The submissions in 
support of the proposal are not adjoining residents, but are from other suburbs or cities. 

 
Non Compliance with Development Controls 
 
The proposal exceeds the height and FSR under the GLEP 2014 and is an overdevelopment of 
the site due to the extremely small site area and width. The density is unacceptable. 
 
Comment 
The amended plans comply with the height but exceed the maximum FSR of 1:1 permitted by 
119%. The proposal is not suitable for the width and size of the site.  
 
The proposal does not comply with side setbacks and site coverage. The building form 
adversely impacts ventilation, daylight access, privacy, acoustic amenity and view sharing of 
neighbours. 
 
Comment  
The amended proposal now complies with site coverage, but not side setbacks. The nil side 
setbacks are a 100% variation to that required under the GDCP 2013 for residential 
development. This impacts the amenity of adjoining residents as well as the development 
potential of adjoining land to the north. 
 
The amended proposal does not meet the design excellence requirements of clause 8.5 of 
the LEP. The design fails to make use of good architectural design practices such as setbacks, 
and external materials and façade treatments.  

 
Comment  
The proposal appears as a 5 storey building from the Gosford waterfront with most of the 
narrow frontage needed for vehicular and pedestrian access. The use of side green walls will 
pose a problem particularly given there is no space to maintain and replace the plantings. In 
any case the green walls are located on a wall with a nil setback which intrudes onto the 
adjoining properties. 
 
The loss of sunlight and excessive overshadowing of adjoining units to the south.  
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Comment 
While the proposal complies with the height limit, the reduction in side setbacks results in a 
greater additional shadow impact on the southern adjoining site than if the setbacks 
complied with the GDCP 2013. Therefore the shadow impact is unreasonable. 
 
The proposal impacts adjoining privacy. 
 
Comment 
The amended plans provide privacy screens on the ends of balconies and the only windows 
on the side are to bedrooms. Therefore privacy impacts are not considered significant. 
 
The proposal will result in the loss of high value water views from adjoining units. 
 
Comment  
The water views to Brisbane Water is the valued view, which is obtained across the side 
boundary. In accordance with view sharing principles established by the Land & Environment 
Court, views across the sides of properties are much more difficult to retain. As such any 
views across the side boundary should not be expected to be able to be retained if those 
views are impacted by a compliant development.  

 
In accordance with principles for view sharing, the design could be improved by the provision 
of side setbacks which would reduce the view loss from adjoining units. The proposed 
building is over bearing and out of scale in terms of bulk, mass, separation, modulation and 
articulation. 
 
Comment 
The bulk and mass of the building is out of scale and is beyond the planning provisions which 
apply to the site. Given the narrow width of the site, the non compliance is considered to 
result in an over development of the site.  
 
Inadequate space for collection of waste bins. 
 
Comment 
The development requires the use of bulk bins which will have to be taken to the street for 
collection. The site does not provide any access for waste collection vehicles to access the 
site. This will result in bulk waste bins being placed in the street on the day of collection. This 
will also take up valuable kerbside parking spaces as well as being unsightly on land highly 
visible from the Gosford waterfront and is considered an inadequate waste management 
arrangement. 
 
The proposal will impact traffic flow and add to congestion in this location. 
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Comment 
The amended proposal has reduced parking provided within the development by two spaces. 
The proposal provides for a total of 26 parking spaces, including 2 small car spaces. The 
planning controls require 28 full sized spaces to serve the development. This would add to 
the amount of on-street parking in the locality. 
 
The placing of waste bulk bins in the street, and standing space for vehicles entering the site, 
will reduce parking and street turning movements. This will impact traffic and pedestrian 
safety.    
 
The proposal is not consistent with SEPP 65 - Design Quality of Residential Flat Buildings. 
 
Comment 
It is noted that the application is not consistent with all the provisions of SEPP 65. Councils 
Architect has assessed the proposal under SEPP 65 and does not support the design due to 
nil setbacks and impacts on adjoining properties.  
 
The amended plans have not addressed the previous objections or concerns. 
 
Comment 
The amended plans are an improvement to the plans previously refused by the former 
Gosford Council. The height has been reduced, however the number of units has been 
increased and the proposal still has nil side setbacks and excessive density, bulk and scale for 
the site in this location. Substantial concerns remain in relation to the proposal. 
 
Ecologically Sustainable Principles 
 
The proposal has been assessed having regard to ecologically sustainable development 
principles and is considered to be consistent with the principles. 
 
The proposed development is considered to incorporate satisfactory stormwater, drainage 
and erosion control and the retention of vegetation where possible and is unlikely to have 
any significant adverse impacts on the environment and will not decrease environmental 
quality for future generations. The proposal does not result in the disturbance of any 
endangered flora or fauna habitats and is unlikely to significantly affect fluvial environments. 
 
Climate Change 
 
The potential impacts of climate change on the proposed development have been 
considered by Council as part of its assessment of the application.  
 
This assessment has included consideration of such matters as potential rise in sea level; 
potential for more intense and/or frequent extreme weather conditions including storm 
events, bushfires, drought, flood and coastal erosion; as well as how the proposed 
development may cope, combat, withstand these potential impacts. The proposed 
development is considered satisfactory in relation to climate change.  
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Assessment 
 
Having regard for the matters for consideration detailed in Section 79C of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 and other statutory requirements, Council’s policies and 
Section 149 Certificate details, the assessment has identified the following key issues, which 
are elaborated upon for Council’s information. Any tables relating to plans or policies are 
provided as an attachment. 

 
Gosford Local Environmental Plan 2014 
 
The land is zoned B4 Mixed Use under GLEP 2014. The proposal is defined as a residential flat 
building and is permissible within the zone.  
 
The objectives of the zone are: 
 
• To provide a mixture of compatible land uses. 
• To integrate suitable business, office, residential, retail and other development in 

accessible locations so as to maximise public transport patronage and encourage walking 
and cycling. 

• To encourage a diverse and compatible range of activities, including commercial and 
retail development, cultural and entertainment facilities, tourism, leisure and recreation 
facilities, social, education and health services and higher density residential 
development. 

• To allow development in Point Frederick to take advantage of and retain view corridors 
while avoiding a continuous built edge along the waterfront. 

• To create opportunities to improve the public domain and pedestrian links of Gosford City 
Centre. 

• To enliven the Gosford waterfront by allowing a wide range of commercial, retail and 
residential activities immediately adjacent to it and increase opportunities for more 
interaction between public and private domains. 

• To protect and enhance the scenic qualities and character of Gosford City Centre. 
 
It is considered that the nature of the proposal is generally consistent with the stated 
objectives, by providing higher density housing in the City Centre area, in a location that has 
good access to public transport and is in within walking distance from the commercial core 
and Gosford Waterfront. The site is an isolated east-west oriented parcel of narrow 
dimensions which make development of a residential flat building challenging.   
 
It is considered however that the proposed zero side setbacks provide a continuous wall of 
development that is not counterbalanced by a better design outcome on the site overall. The 
result is a development which exceeds the capacity of the site and is an overdevelopment 
with impacts on adjoining sites and the streetscape which are out of character with existing 
and likely future development in this location.  
 
  

- 25 - 



2.10 82A Review of DA/47050/2015 - 49 Masons Road, Point Frederick (contd) 

 
Principal Development Standards 
 
Following is a summary of the relevant development standards under GLEP 2014 and how the 
proposal responds to those standards: 
 
Gosford LEP 2014 Required Proposed Compliance   
Cl 4.3 Height 15m 15m Yes 

Cl 4.4 Floor Space Ratio 2.0:1 2.19:1 
No- refer comments 
below. Variation 9.5% 

Clause 8.3(2) Floor 
space ratio  

1:1 2.19:1 
No-refer comments 
below. Variation 
119% 

 
Variation to Development Standards 
 
The mapped FSR under clause 4.4 for the area is a maximum of 2:1. However as the site has a 
frontage of less than 24m, the maximum FSR under clause 8.3(2) is reduced to 1:1.  
 
This development proposes a FSR of 1.19:1 or a variation 119% to the FSR development 
standard. 
 
The applicant has lodged a submission under clause 4.6 to the maximum FSR dated October 
2016.  In summary, the submission contends that adherence to the development standard is 
unreasonable or unnecessary. A copy of the applicant’s submission is included in attachment 
1. 
 
Council Assessment. 
 
Clause 4.6 exception to development standards requires consideration of the following: 
 
1. Has the applicant submitted a written request that seeks to justify the contravention of 

the development standard by demonstrating: 
(a) that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in 

the circumstances of the case, and 
(b) that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the 

development standard? 

Comment 
 
Clause 4.6 (2) – exceptions to development standards allows development consent to 
be granted even though the development would contravene a development standard 
imposed by GLEP 2014, or any other environmental planning instrument. 

 
Clause 4.6(1) stipulates the following objectives:  

(a) to provide an appropriate degree of flexibility in applying certain 
development standards to particular development, 
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(b) to achieve better outcomes for and from development by allowing flexibility 

in particular circumstances.” 
 

Clauses 4.6(3) and 4.6(4), which sets out the tests for establishing if the variation is ‘well 
founded’, requires the consent authority to be satisfied: 
• that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary 

in the circumstances of the case; 
• that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening 

the development standard; 
• the proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent 

with the objectives of the particular standard and the objectives for development 
within the zone in which the development is proposed to be carried out; 

• whether contravention of the development standard raises any matter of 
significance for State or regional environmental planning; 

• the public benefit of maintaining the development standard; 
• any other matters. 

 
In addition, approaches to justify a contravention to a development standard are 
demonstrated in case law taken from decisions of the Land and Environment Court and 
the NSW Court of Appeal in: Whebe v Pittwater Council [2007] NSWLEC 827; Four2Five 
Pty Ltd v Ashfield Council [2015] NSWLEC 1009; Moskovitch v Waverley Council [2016] 
NSWLEC 1015 and Randwick City Council v Micaul Holdings Pty Ltd [2016] NSWLEC 7 
and have been considered in the assessment. 
 
The applicant’s written submission contends that the proposal complies with the zone 
and development standards objectives, and that the design is appropriate for the site.  
The applicant contends that as the site is greater than 1000m2 that a higher FSR is 
permitted and not constrained by the width of the site being less than 24m. 
 
The submission is not considered to be well founded. The narrow width of the site, 
being about 15m, results in vehicular and pedestrian access taking up a significant 
frontage of the site, and the development relies on nil side setbacks to achieve the 
density and number of units proposed. 
 
The argument that the adjoining sites will not be redeveloped is not agreed with. The 
proposed nil setbacks will restrict development on the adjoining sites if approved.  
 
Clause 8.3 restricts FSR relative to lot size and width. While the objectives of clause 8.3 
are not stated within the GLEP 2014, it can be assumed that the aim of relating FSR to 
lot size and width is to encourage consolidation to provide for a better development 
outcome. Therefore approval of this proposal will not encourage consolidation and will 
directly impact on the viability of future adjoining development. 
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The nil side setback on the southern side result in shadow, privacy, and high walls 
which impact the existing adjoining development.  
 
The applicant’s referral to Council approving similar developments is not agreed with. 
The subject application has been assessed on its merits and in consideration of the 
relevant legislation and policy. The additional FSR of the development contributes to 
bulk and scale of the development and in combination with other factors it is 
considered that the design results in an overdevelopment of the site. The development 
is not considered of significant merit to support the extent of variation proposed.  
 
Adherence to the FSR development standard is reasonable and necessary in this case, 
and there are not sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the 
development standard. 

 
2. Is the proposed development in the public interest because it is consistent with the 

objectives of the particular standard and the objectives for development within the zone 
in which the development is proposed to be carried out? 

Comment 
 

The objectives of the B4 Mixed Use zone are; 
 
• To provide a mixture of compatible land uses. 
• To integrate suitable business, office, residential, retail and other development in 

accessible locations so as to maximise public transport patronage and encourage 
walking and cycling. 
 

• To encourage a diverse and compatible range of activities, including commercial 
and retail development, cultural and entertainment facilities, tourism, leisure and 
recreation facilities, social, education and health services and higher density 
residential development. 

• To allow development in Point Frederick to take advantage of and retain view 
corridors while avoiding a continuous built edge along the waterfront. 
 

• To create opportunities to improve the public domain and pedestrian links of 
Gosford City Centre. 

• To enliven the Gosford waterfront by allowing a wide range of commercial, retail 
and residential activities immediately adjacent to it and increase opportunities for 
more interaction between public and private domains. 

• To protect and enhance the scenic qualities and character of Gosford City Centre. 
 

The decision in Four2Five Pty Ltd v Ashfield Council [2015] NSWLEC 90 indicates, that 
merely showing that the development achieves the objectives of the development 
standard and the zone objectives will be insufficient to justify that a development is 
unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case for the purposes of an 
objection under Clause 4.6, (and 4.6(3)(a) in particular).  
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In addition, the consent authority must also be satisfied that there are other “sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard”.  
The requirement in cl 4.6(3)(b) to justify that there are sufficient environmental planning 
grounds for the variation, may well require identification of grounds particular to the 
circumstances of the proposed development. The Commissioner held that it was not 
sufficient to point to generic planning benefits such as the provision of additional 
housing stock, rather something more specific to that particular site and development 
was required. It should be noted that a Judge of the Court, and later the Court of 
Appeal, upheld the decision but expressly noted that the Commissioner’s decision on 
that point was simply a discretionary (subjective) opinion which was a matter for her 
alone to decide.  
 
It does not mean that clause 4.6 variations can only ever be allowed where there is 
some special or particular feature of the site that justifies the non-compliance. Whether 
there are “sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the 
development standard” is something that can be assessed on a case by case basis.  

 
Two recent decisions of the Land and Environment Court have emphatically 
demonstrated that DAs for larger and/or taller developments can and should be 
approved where they can be justified on their merits. Both DAs were approved by using 
clause 4.6 of the relevant LEP to vary the applicable height and FSR controls, to achieve 
outcomes that the Court accepted were sensible, well-justified, and ultimately better 
than a compliant (smaller) scheme on those particular sites. 

 

In Moskovich v Waverley Council [2016], some important principles that arise from the 

decision are: 

• The requirement that the consent authority be personally satisfied the proposed 
development will be in the public interest because it is “consistent with” the 
objectives of the development standard and zone is not a requirement to 
“achieve” those objectives. It is a requirement that the development be 
‘compatible’ with them or ‘capable of existing together in harmony’.  

• Establishing that ‘compliance with the standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in 
the circumstances of the case’ does not always require the applicant to show that 
the relevant objectives of the standard are achieved by the proposal (Wehbe 
“test” 1). Other methods are available, for example that the relevant objectives of 
the standard would not be achieved or would be thwarted by a complying 
development (Wehbe “test” 3). 

• It is always best, when pursuing a clause 4.6 variation request, to demonstrate 
how the proposal achieves a better outcome than a complying scheme. 
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In Randwick City Council v Micaul Holdings Pty Ltd [2016] NSWLEC 7, the Chief Judge 
observed in his judgement at [39] that clause 4.6(4) of the Standard Instrument does 
not require the consent authority to be satisfied directly that compliance with each 
development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, 
but only indirectly by being satisfied that the applicant’s written request has adequately 
addressed those matters. This lessens the force of the Court’s earlier judgement in 
Four2Five that a variation request must demonstrate consistency with the objectives of 
the standard in addition to consistency with the objectives of the standard and zone.  
The decision means that the consent authority must be satisfied that the applicant’s 
written 4.6 variation request has adequately addressed everything necessary in clause 
4.6(3), rather than the consent authority being “satisfied directly” as to each of those 
matters. 

It is not considered the applicant’s submission has addressed the requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3) as it has not demonstrated that compliance is unreasonable or 
unnecessary and that there are planning grounds to support the variation. 

 
In this case, the proposal complies with the general objectives of the B4 Mixed Use 
zone. It provides additional residential development on the fringe of the Gosford City 
Centre, on a main road and near the Gosford waterfront. However a less dense 
development, with side setbacks, would result in a better planning outcome for this 
site. A less dense development would require less car parking and waste storage and 
be more in keeping with existing and likely future development in this location. A 
reduced scale development would provide for additional space for setbacks, deep soil 
planting and appropriate waste management arrangements. As such the proposal is 
not considered to be supportable. 

 
3. Has the concurrence of the Director-General has been obtained? 

 
Comment 
Under Planning Circular PS 08-033 issued 9 May 2008 Council may assume the concurrence 
of the Director-General when considering exceptions to development standards under clause 
4.6. Council is therefore able to approve the variation. 
 
The submission under clause 4.6 is not considered well founded and not supported as the 
variation to the FSR development standard, combined with nil site setbacks, is unreasonable 
due to the additional environmental impacts on the adjoining sites. 

 
Environmental & Coastal Considerations 
 
Coastal Zone 
State Environmental Planning Policy No.71 – Coastal Protection does not apply to the land, 
however the provisions of Clause 5.5 GLEP 2014 require Council to consider matters in 
relation to the Coastal Zone. These matters have been considered in the assessment of this 
application and are considered consistent with the stated aims and objectives. 
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Acid Sulfate Soils 
This land has been identified as being affected by the Acid Sulfate Soils Map (Class 5) and is 
within 500m of other classed areas, triggering the requirement for an acid sulfate soil 
management plan.  A plan has been submitted which indicates that material to be excavated 
will, to a certain extent, comprise of acid sulfate soils. Subject to the treatment of these soils 
in accordance with the acid sulfate soil management plan (normally conditioned), the matters 
contained in Clause 7.1 of GLEP 2014 would be satisfied.  
 
Climate Change and Sea Level Rise 
Climate change and sea level rise have been considered in the assessment of this application, 
and a sea level rise factor is included in Council’s flood planning level. Refusal of this 
application is not warranted on the grounds of climate change and sea level rise.   
 
Flooding 
This land has been classified as being under a “flood planning level” of RL 2.4m AHD. The site 
has levels in the order of RL 1.4m AHD - RL 2.7m AHD, and the minimum floor levels of the 
proposed units (ground floor) are RL 2.45m AHD which would satisfy the flood planning level 
requirement. The proposed driveway crest level is 1.95m AHD and the application proposes a 
raiseable flood barrier in front of the car lift that can rise to the required RL 2.40m AHD level 
if required. The use of similar flood barriers has been consented to in Terrigal and Gosford 
CBDs. 
 
Subject to the proposed minimum floor level, and the provision of a raiseable flood barrier to 
the car park as proposed, the development would be satisfactory in respect to Clause 7.2 of 
GLEP 2014. 
 
Design Excellence 
The requirements for design excellence in Clause 8.5 of GLEP 2014 have been considered in 
the assessment of the application. While the proposal has architectural merit for some 
elements of the buildings, the proposed zero side setbacks and large blank walls does not 
meet the design excellence requirements of the LEP in the following ways: 
 
• the zero side setbacks of this scale are not appropriate given the nature and location of 

the building in an area on the fringe of the City Centre which is not intended to be built 
‘wall to wall’ (cl.8.5(3)(a)); 

• the provision of large blank walls on the boundary will not improve the quality and 
amenity of the public domain, particularly when viewed from Dane Drive (Central Coast 
Highway) and the Brisbane Water foreshore (cl.8.5(3)(b)) While the amended plans 
provide a “green wall on the sides, no details have been provided how such planting 
could be established and maintained. Therefore it is highly unlikely that the green wall 
would remain and the side walls revert back to blank walls or would become unsightly; 

• the proposal does not meet a number of GDCP 2013 requirements relating to side 
setbacks and building separation, leading to adverse overshadowing and amenity 
impacts on the adjoining property to the south (cl8.5(3)(e)); and 

- 31 - 



2.10 82A Review of DA/47050/2015 - 49 Masons Road, Point Frederick (contd) 

 
• the design does not adequately respond to the site constraints of a narrow property 

with residential units located to the south, and provides inadequate side setbacks 
leading to overshadowing and amenity impacts (cl.8.5(3)(f)). 

 
In summary the development is not considered to be a fully resolved design which 
demonstrates design excellence. 
 
Gosford Development Control Plan 2013 
 
Chapter 4.1 of GDCP 2013 is relevant to the application. 
 
The land is located in the Mixed Use (City Edge) character area, and the proposed use 
complies with the intended character by providing higher density housing and mixed use 
development within a walkable distance of the commercial core. Elements of the building’s 
design however are inconsistent with the future character and streetscape for the area, as 
expressed through GDCP 2013 controls, and as detailed in the assessment report.  
 
Attachment 2 includes the GDCP 2013 compliance table.  
 
Side Setbacks 
 
As detailed in the table above, the proposal does not meet the side setback requirements 
under GDCP 2013. The proposal has a zero side setback to both side boundaries for a 4 
storey building, and the GDCP 2013 requirement is for a stepped 3m setback for a non-
habitable room, which is also subject to other considerations such as overshadowing, views 
and amenity. 
 
The objective of the GDCP 2013 relative to setback requirements is:  
 
• to ensure an appropriate level of amenity for building occupants in terms of daylight, 

outlook, view sharing, ventilation, wind mitigation, and privacy. 
• to achieve usable and pleasant streets and public domain areas in terms of wind 

mitigation and daylight access 
 

The proposed impacts on daylight, views, ventilation, outlook and wind mitigation is not 
considered to achieve the objectives. 
 
The proposed side setbacks also do not comply with SEPP 65 building separation 
requirements between the proposed development and the adjoining units to the south.   
 
From the assessment it is evident that the non-compliance with side setbacks would result in 
adverse impacts on the adjoining properties, in relation to overshadowing and amenity, and 
would result in large walls which are not in keeping with the intended development or 
streetscape of the area. The proposed green side walls would not be achievable with a nil 
side setback without intruding onto the adjoining site. 
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These impacts are addressed in more detail below. 
 
The GDCP 2013 does allow for some zero side setbacks to be considered in the B4 Mixed Use 
zone up to the ‘street frontage height’ which is 10.5m to 16m building height. The capacity 
for such zero setbacks is considered to be limited however, and would be suited to 
commercial uses on B4 Mixed Use zoned land close to the commercial core, ie along Mann 
Street, where adjoining sites are also built to the side boundary for commercial development 
or are likely to be in the future. In the case of the subject land however, the site is on the 
fringe of the City Centre, and while zoned B4 Mixed Use, the proposed development and 
adjoining development is residential in nature, and therefore the zero side setback capacity in 
the GDCP 2013 is not considered to be applicable to the subject application.  
 
Deep Soil Planting 
 
The proposal does not comply with the requirements of GDCP 2013, but complies with the 
ADG (SEPP 65). Under the ADG, the minimum dimension is 3m and 7% of the site allocated 
for deep soil planting.  The proposal complies with the ADG, however the deep soil planting 
is located in the rear setback area. The ADG identifies deep soil planting should be located in 
increased front and side setbacks.   
 
Building Exterior 
 
The reduction in height has resulted in improvements to the external building appearance. 
While the nil side setbacks are proposed to be softened by “green walls”, no details have 
been provided how this can be established and maintained. Such an improvement would be 
even greater with side setbacks to the lower levels as well as the top level.  
 
The zero setbacks provides a sheer A storey wall to the neighbouring properties which 
substantially impact their outlook and views. 

 
Car Parking and AS 2890 
Under GDCP the amended proposal with 25 units requires 35 car spaces. The proposal 
provides 26 spaces, however 2 of the spaces are unable to be reasonably accessed for 
forward entry and exit. 
 
Under SEPP 65, the RMS Guidelines for Traffic Generating Developments are applicable and 
would require the following parking for the site being zoned B4 Mixed Use in the Gosford 
City Centre (as a “metropolitan sub-regional centre”). 
 

Unit Type Rate Spaces 
1 bedroom (1) 0.6 spaces per unit 0.6 
2 bedroom (23) 0.9 spaces per unit 20.7 
3 bedroom (1) 1.4 spaces per unit 1.4 
Visitor 1 spaces per 5 units 5 
Total  27.7 = 28 spaces 
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The proposal would therefore also not meet the RMS car parking requirements. The 
reduction in car parking under the RMS guidelines is based on the site having good access to 
bus services. The site is in close proximity to bus services as well as within walking distance of 
the Gosford Waterfront and Commercial Core. However on-street parking is in high demand 
with the nearby retail and recreation uses along the Gosford waterfront. The proposed 
parking total of 26 spaces, including 2 small car spaces, is deficient in parking spaces and 
considered to be inadequate for the development.  
 
Car parking spaces within the two basement levels could not be accessed so that vehicles 
enter and leave in a forward direction. In addition, car spaces 2 and 3 on each basement level 
could not be accessed from the car lift with the turning path of a B85 car. These spaces 
therefore would need to be widened, or one space on each level provided for a turning bay, 
resulting in a further reduction in the number of car spaces provided.    
 
The use of a car lift to serve 2 basement car levels is unorthodox, but required due to the 
narrow width of the site. The applicant has provided supporting detail in relation to car 
queueing, storage and likely wait times, and this is considered to be acceptable. RMS has also 
considered the arrangements, having regard to queueing impacts on surrounding roads, and 
no objection has been raised, subject to conditions. It is noted that the potential queuing of  
vehicles in Masons Parade waiting to enter the car lift will give rise to the need for parking 
restrictions in the cul-de-sac so that waiting vehicles can turn around in order to queue, as is 
proposed in the applicant’s queuing proposal. This results in further reduction of on-street 
parking in the locality. It is noted that on-street parking is a premium in the locality. 
 
The use of a single car lift for access by both cars and for movement of bulk waste bins will 
result in cars/bins being locked in the basement in times of breakdown of the car lift.  
 
The deficiency of on-site parking, combined with the loss of kerb side parking required for 
vehicles waiting to enter the site, plus placement of bulk bins in the street, results in the 
development creating an external impact on the road system and adjoining properties. This is 
undesirable in a highly visible location opposite the Gosford waterfront. 
 
Context and setting 
 
The site is across the road from Brisbane Water and Councils waterfront parklands and so is 
in a visually prominent location. The proposed development is of a height anticipated by the 
development controls, however is over the FSR and proposes zero side setbacks which result 
in the development appearing to have excessive bulk.  
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Built Environment  
 
The site is located a the outer edges of the Gosford City Centre within the B4 Mixed Use 
zone. The area is generally residential in character, which is transitioning to include 
developments of higher density and introducing a greater mix of uses. The proposed building 
height is compliant with the development standards for the area. The building will however 
impact on views due to the zero side setbacks on both sides.   
 
Access and Transport 
 
Due to the constraints of the site in size and width, the proposal includes a vehicle lift to 
access the basement parking areas. This will result in delays and queueing in peak times.  
Parking is in high demand in the area, due to the area being in close proximity to the Gosford 
City Centre. This development will result loss of onstreet parking spaces.  
The proposal is also noted to be deficient in onsite parking provided within the development.  
 
Natural Environment 
 
The site is currently a developed site. The natural environment will be maintained, through 
the development. Matters such as dust, sediment and water quality impacts during 
construction could be adequately managed through conditions if consent was proposed. 
 
Suitability of the Site for the Development 
 
The site is zoned B4 Mixed Use which permits RFB’s. The site is suitable for this type of 
development, however, the scale of development is too large for the size of the site. The zero 
setbacks, constrained access, impacts on views, overshadowing, and bulk are indicative that 
the development is too large for the site. The proposal is considered to be an over 
development of the site. 
 
Other Matters for Consideration 
 
Development Contributions 
 
The land is zoned B4 Mixed Use and is subject to the Gosford City Centre S94A contributions 
plan. As the application was lodged on 30 January 2015, a contribution rate of 2% would be 
applicable as per previous resolutions of the former Gosford Council.  
 
Conclusion: 
 
This section 82A review application has been assessed under the heads of consideration of 
section 79C of the Environmental Planning & Assessment Act, 1979 and all relevant 
instruments and policies.  
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The proposal has reduced the height and parking, but increased the number of units within 
the development. The proposal exceeds the maximum FSR, and does not comply with side 
setbacks required under GDCP 2013 and the ADG.  
 
The clause 4.6 submission is not considered well founded and the proposed development 
does not result in a better planning outcome due to the variations. The variation to FSR and 
side setbacks have an impact on existing and likely future development on adjoining sites 
and are not supported. 
 
The location of deep soil planting at the rear of the site does not achieve the aim of deep soil 
planting which should be planted in the front or side setback areas to reduce the extent of 
walls/facades. 
 
The proposal does not provide adequate car parking on site as required by either Councils 
GDCP 2013 or the ADG under SEPP 65. The deficiency of on-site car parking will result in 
additional demand for on-street parking which is undesirable in this location due to the close 
proximity of businesses and the Gosford waterfront. 
 
The external impact is increased by the need to place bulk waste bins in the street for 
collection, further impacting street parking and road capacity.  
 
The objections to the proposal were mainly from adjoining owners/residents and the issues 
raised are relevant and could not be addressed by conditions of consent.  
 
The variations proposed have been assessed, and in combination, it is considered that 
the design results in an overdevelopment of the site. 
 
Accordingly, it is considered that the application be refused pursuant to Section 80(1)(b) of 
the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979. 
 
 

Attachments 
 
1  Applicants Clause 4.6 submission  D12535792 
2  Compliance Table  D12536021 
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Attachment 2-DCP Compliance Table. 
 
Development 
Control 

Required Proposed Compliance 

4.1.2.2  
Building to 
street 
alignment and 
street setback 

Min. 2m to max. 2.5m  2m to 6m Generally complies. 
The proposal is 
considered to meet the 
intent of the standard. 

4.1.2.3 Street 
Frontage 
Heights 

Street frontage height between 
10.5m to 16m required, upper 
levels then setback 

Building is 5 storeys (15m) at 
the front elevation 

Yes. 

4.1.2.4  
Building 
Depth & Bulk 

Maximum floor plate above 16m - 
750m2. 
 
Maximum building depth 
(excluding balconies) – 24m 

Not applicable 
 
 

Yes 
 
 
 

4.1.2.5 
Side Setback 
(up to 12m 
height) 

Non-habitable - 3m min. 
Habitable - 6m min. 

0m No, refer to assessment 
below 

4.1.2.5 
Side Setback 
(above 12m 
height)   

Non-habitable – 4.5m min. 
Habitable - 9m min. 

0m-2.4m  No, refer to assessment 
below 

4.1.2.5 
Rear Setback 
(up to 12m 
height) 
 

Non-habitable - 6m min. 
Habitable - 6m min. 

6m Yes 

4.1.2.5 
Rear Setback 
(above 12m 
height) 

Non-habitable - 6m min. 
Habitable - 9m min. 

9m  
 

Yes 

4.1.2.7 
Site Cover 

60% max (B4 Zone, residential 
use) 

54% Yes 

4.1.2.7 
Deep Soil 
Zones 

15% min.  
 
Min. Dimension 6m  

7%  
 
Dimensions are generally 
4.6m x 15m. 

No, refer to assessment 
below 

4.1.2.10 
View 
Corridors 

Protect significant view corridors 
(Figure 2.14) 

The site is not located in a 
“no encroachment” view 
corridor and will not impact 
on any significant view 
corridor. 

Yes 

4.1.3.3 
Street 
Address 

Street Address Required 
 
 
Direct front door access for 
ground floor units 

Provided 
 
 
Direct front door access is 
not provided for the ground 
level unit, however this is 
reasonable given the change 
in level from the street, and 
the front unit provides a 
suitable elevation and 
presentation to the street. 

Yes 
 
 
Considered acceptable 

4.1.3.5 
CPTED 
Principles 

Address Safer by Design CPED Assessment  and 
recommended strategies 
submitted 

Yes 

4.1.3.7 
Vehicle 
Access Width 

Max. 2.7m width (or up to 5.4m 
wide for safety reasons)  

3.5m  
 
Note: changes would be 
required for a wider entry to 
accommodate a passing 
vehicle exiting the car lift and 
an entering vehicle 
 

No, however is minor 
variation, and of a 
reasonable width 
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4.1.3.9 
Building 
Exteriors 

Various – see cl 4.1.3.9 The front elevation meets the 
requirements and provides a 
good architectural standard 
and articulation. The large  
walls on the side elevations, 
even with the proposed 
“green Wall” do not provide 
an appropriate design 
response to nearby 
development, or from public 
areas in a highly visible 
location.    

No in relation to side 
elevations, refer to 
assessment below 

4.1.4.2 
Pedestrian 
Access and 
Mobility 

Building Entry Points - Clearly 
visible from street 

Entries are visible  Yes 

Design for disabled persons Access report provided and 
proposal is able to comply 
with BCA requirements 

Yes 
Barrier free access to not less 
than 20% of dwellings 
At least 1 main pedestrian 
entrance with convenient barrier 
frees access to ground floor 
Continuous access paths of travel 
from all public roads  
Access paths of durable materials 
(slip resistant materials, tactile 
surfaces and contrasting colours)  

Not shown, but able to be 
conditioned 

Yes 

4.1.4.3 
Vehicle 
Footpath 
Crossings and 
Vehicular 
Driveways 
and 
Manoeuvring 

Located 6m min. from the 
perpendicular of any intersection 

>6m Yes 

Minimum driveway setback 1.5m 
from side boundary 

0.25m No, however could be 
addressed by limiting 
landscaping along the 
side elevation to 
maintain sight distances. 

 
Enter and leave in forward 
direction 

Complies, through use of a 
car lift. However 2 of the 
basement car parking 
spaces could not achieve 
this requirement. 

No, but 24 of the 26 
spaces can achieve this 
requirement. 

Compliance with Council’s 
standard Vehicle Entrance Design 
& subject to Roads Act approval 

Reviewed by Council 
engineers and relevant 
conditions applied 

Yes 

Compliance with AS2890.1 Can comply Yes 
Use semi-pervious materials for 
driveways open car spaces 

No external driveways or 
parking spaces are 
proposed. 

N/A 

4.1.4.4 
On-Site 
Parking 

1 space/1-bed (1 unit) = 1 
1.2 space/ 2-bed (23 units) = 27.6 
1.5 space/3-bed (1 unit) = 1.5  
Visitor parking (0.2 per unit) =5 
 
Total = 35 spaces 

26 spaces, noting that 2 
spaces potentially do not 
allow vehicles to enter and 
leave in a forward direction. 
 
 
 
 

No, refer to assessment 
below 
 
Note: under SEPP65 the 
RMS parking requirements 
can apply, however  the 
proposal also does not 
meet these requirements 

Disability accessible car parking 
not less than 10% = 2.8 spaces 

4 spaces Yes 

Motorcycle parking – 1 space per 
15 units = 2 spaces 

Not provided, although use 
could be made of one of the 
car spaces with access 
issues  

Able to comply 

Bicycle Parking Residents – 1 
space per 3 dwellings = 8 spaces 
Bicycle Parking Visitors - 1visitor 
space per 12 dwellings = 2 spaces 
Total = 10 spaces 

12 spaces Yes 

Provided car parking wholly 
underground unless unique site 
conditions prevent achievement. 
 

Wholly underground Yes 
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Parking above ground min floor to 
ceiling height    2.8m 

N/A N/A 

Compliance with AS2890.1 Able to comply No- refer to assessment 
below. 

Min 4% or min 2 spaces  
designated disable spaces 

Complies Yes 

Uncovered parking areas are 
prohibited 

Wholly underground Yes 

Bicycle parking secure and 
accessible with weather protection 

Undercover area provided, 
can be secured 

Yes 

Mail boxes in one location, 
integrated into a wall, similar 
building materials and secure and 
of sufficient size  

Can be conditioned Yes 

4.1.4.5 
Site Facilities 

Locate ancillary structures (e.g. 
satellite dish and air conditioning 
units) away from street. Integrated 
into roofscape design. 
One master antenna per 
residential apartment buildings. 

Can be conditioned Yes 

Size, location and handling 
procedures for all waste to 
Satisfaction of Council’s Waste & 
Emergency Staff 

There are issues with waste 
management and collection 
– with bulk bins proposed to 
be transported by car lift, and 
being presented on the 
street. 

Unresolved issue – refer 
waste comments 
 

Waste storage not to impact on 
neighbours in terms of noise, and 
be screened from the public and 
neighbouring properties 
Waste storage area well lit, easily 
accessible and on level grade, 
free of obstructions 
Waste storage area behind main 
building setback and facade 

4.1.4.5 
Fire & 
Emergency 
Vehicles 

Compliance with Fire Brigades 
Code of Practice – Building 
Construction – NSWFB Vehicle 
Requirements 

Access available from 
Masons Parade  

Considered acceptable 
and fire safety would be 
considered at a CC stage. 

4.1.5.2 
Energy 
Efficiency and 
Conservation 

Compliance with BASIX  BASIX certificate supplied, 
and will be assessed in detail 
at the CC stage 

Yes 

4.1.5.3 
Water 
Conservation 

Efficient best practice 
management of water resources 

OSD is provided and will be 
used for internal and external 
uses. 
 
The proposal does not 
provide a 3rd pipe system 
however Council has not 
been requiring this for City 
Centre developments. 

Yes 

4.1.5.4 
Reflectivity 

Not result in glare, not exceed 
20% 

Complies Yes 

4.1.5.5 
Wind 
Mitigation 

Wind Effects Report for buildings 
over 14m 

Not provided, however 
building is only partly above 
14m 

No, however is 
considered acceptable  

4.1.5.6 
Waste and 
Recycling 

Length of storage area 0.65 x no 
of bins  

Proposed waste storage has 
been assessed by Council’s 
waste management 
assessment officer 

No- see comments 
below 

Width of storage area 2.5m min. 
SEPP 65 & RFDC 

4.1.6.2 
Housing 
Choice & Mix 

1 bed units 10% min to max 25% 
2 Bed not more than 75% 
 

1 bed 4% 
2 bed 92% 
3 bed 4% 

No, minor variation 
required for % of 1 & 2 
bedroom units, but is 
considered to be a 
suitable mix for the 
location 
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15% of dwellings (for sites with 
slope less 20%) capable of 
adaption for disabled or elderly 
residents =  3.6 accessible 
dwellings 

Not stated Yes-can be conditioned 

Where possible provide adaptable 
dwelling on the ground level 

Not possible given, however 
lift access provided 

Considered acceptable 

Application to be accompanied by 
an Access Consultant report 

Not provided No, however proposal is 
able to comply with BCA 
and access 
requirements 

Car parking to adaptable dwelling 
to comply with AS 

Able to comply Yes 

4.1.6.3 
Storage 

7.5m3 for 1 bed units 
10m3 for 2 bed units 
12.5m3 for 3 bed units 
Min 50% of required storage 
areas within dwelling 

Storage to be provided for 
each apartment within the 
apartment and able to 
comply 

Able to comply 
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